#### **BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN**

## MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE	NO.
-----------	-----

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 13 LICENSES, PERMITS AND GENERAL BUSINESS REGULATIONS OF THE BOROUGH'S CODE OF ORDINANCES AT PART 13 PEDDLING; HANDBILLS BY REMOVING CERTAIN REGULATIONS; REPEALING PRIOR INCONSISTENT ORDINANCES AND PARTS OF ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND CONTAINING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the Borough Council of the Borough of Conshohocken is duly empowered by the Borough Code to enact certain regulations relating to the public health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the community of the Borough of Conshohocken;

**WHEREAS**, the Borough Council of the Borough of Conshohocken has established, *inter alia*, regulations relating to peddling and solicitation in the Borough of Conshohocken:

**WHEREAS**, Borough administration has identified certain amendments to the Borough's regulations regarding peddling and solicitation required to match the Borough's actual practices with respect to same;

**WHEREAS**, the Borough Council of the Borough of Conshohocken believes it to be in the best interest of the Borough to amend the peddling and solicitation regulations applicable in the Borough as set forth hereinbelow.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Conshohocken as follows:

#### **SECTION 1.**

Chapter 13 Licenses, Permits and General Business Regulations of the Borough's Code of Ordinances, Part 13 Peddling; Handbills, section 13-1304 Investigation of Application; Issuance of License is hereby amended by repealing subsection 2 in its entirety and replacing it with the following provisions:

2. In the event that an investigation indicates that the grant of a license may be injurious to the public interest or to the public heath, the Borough Manager may refuse to issue such license.

# **SECTION 2.**

Any and all other ordinances or parts of ordinances in violation or in conflict with the terms, conditions and provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such irreconcilable conflict.

# **SECTION 3.**

The terms, conditions and provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable, and, should any portion, part or provision of this ordinance be found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, non-enforceable or unconstitutional, the Council hereby declares its intent that the ordinance shall have been enacted without regard to the invalid, non-enforceable, or unconstitutional portion, part or provision of this ordinance.

## **SECTION 4.**

This ordinance sh Pennsylvania law.	all become effe	ective at the e	earliest time p	permitted	under
ORDAINED and El	NACTED an ordi	nance of the Bo	rough of Cons	hohocken	this
day of		, 2022.			
BOROUGH OF CONSHO	HOCKEN:				

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN:
COLLEEN LEONARD, COUNCIL PRESIDENT
ATTEST:
STEPHANIE CECCO, BOROUGH SECRETARY
Approved this day of,
2022
YANIV ARONSON MAYOR